Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
)
PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  04-1382 PO



)

JOHN L. McGAUGHY,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) has cause to discipline John L. McGaughy because he committed the offenses of driving while intoxicated and driving with an excessive blood alcohol content on April 18, 2004.
Procedure


On October 19, 2004, the Director filed a complaint seeking to discipline McGaughy’s peace officer license.  McGaughy was personally served with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing on March 22, 2005.  McGaughy did not respond to the complaint.  We held our hearing on May 16, 2005.  Assistant Attorney General David F. Barrett appeared for the Director.  Neither McGaughy nor an attorney representing him appeared.  Our reporter filed the transcript on June 3, 2005.
Findings of Fact

1.
McGaughy has a Class B peace officer license and had the license during the events set forth in these findings.
2.
On April 18, 2004, McGaughy was driving a motor vehicle in St. Joseph, Missouri, while under the influence of alcohol.  At about 2:13 a.m., St. Joseph police officers stopped McGaughy because the motor vehicle he was driving was weaving down the street and finally weaved into a left turn lane, but he drove on without making the turn.  McGaughy had a moderate odor of alcohol about him.  McGaughy told the officers that he had four or five drinks.  He stated that he did not think he was drunk.  McGaughy failed the field sobriety tests.  
3.
At 2:45 a.m., McGaughy took a test to show what his blood alcohol content was.  McGaughy was driving with a blood alcohol concentration of .140 by weight.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.  Section 621.045, RSMo 2000.
  The Director has the burden of proving that McGaughy has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


The Director argues that there is cause for discipline under § 590.080, which states:


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.] 

The Director argues that McGaughy committed the crimes of driving while intoxicated in violation of § 577.010, RSMo 2000, and driving with excessive blood alcohol in violation of 
§ 577.012.  


Section 577.010, RSMo 2000, provides:


1.  A person commits the crime of “driving while intoxicated” if he operates a motor vehicle in an intoxicated or drugged condition.

Section 577.001.2, RSMo 2000, provides:


2.  As used in this chapter, a person is in an "intoxicated condition" when he is under the influence of alcohol, a controlled substance, or drug, or any combination thereof.
Section 577.012 provides:

1.  A person commits the crime of “driving with excessive blood alcohol content” if such person operates a motor vehicle in this state with eight-hundredths of one percent or more by weight of alcohol in such person's blood.
The August 25, 2003, Conduct

The Director alleges in paragraphs 6 and 7 of his complaint that McGaughy committed the crimes of driving while intoxicated and driving with excessive blood alcohol content on August 25, 2003.  However, Petitioner’s Exhibits 3 and 5 show conduct that occurred on February 25, not August 25, 2003.  Therefore, we find no cause to discipline McGaughy for the conduct charged in paragraphs 6 and 7 because there is no evidence to prove it.  Further, we do not find cause to discipline for the conduct that the evidence shows occurred on February 25, 2003, because due process of law forbids us from finding cause to discipline for conduct not charged in the complaint.  Missouri Dental Bd. v. Cohen, 867 S.W.2d 295, 297 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).  
The April 18, 2004, Conduct

The Director contends that McGaughy committed the crimes of driving while intoxicated and driving with an excessive blood alcohol content on April 18, 2004.  Petitioner’s Exhibit 4 contains certified copies of reports from the St. Joseph Police Department including the arresting officer’s observations and the result of the test to determine McGaughy’s blood alcohol content.  McGaughy’s blood alcohol level was .140.  The observations of the officers and the blood alcohol test result are sufficient to prove that McGaughy was driving while intoxicated under 
§ 577.010, RSMo 2000, and driving with excessive blood alcohol under § 577.012.  Therefore, the Director has cause to discipline McGaughy under § 590.080.1(2).

The Director contends that there is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(1), which allows discipline for any peace officer who:

(1) Is unable to perform the functions of a peace officer with reasonable competency or reasonable safety as a result of a mental condition, including alcohol or substance abuse[.]

There is no evidence to show that the April 18, 2004, incident occurred while McGaughy was on duty.  There is no evidence to show any mental condition connected with McGaughy’s use of alcohol or that such a condition affected the performance of his functions as a peace officer.  There is simply no evidence to support this ground for discipline.  We find no cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(1).
Summary


The Director has no cause to discipline McGaughy for allegations involving conduct occurring on August 25, 2003, because there is no evidence of any conduct occurring on that date.  

We find no cause to discipline for the incident occurring on February 25, 2003, because the Director failed to charge this incident in the complaint.


We find cause to discipline McGaughy under § 590.080.1(2) because McGaughy was driving while intoxicated and driving with an excessive blood alcohol content on April 18, 2004.


We find no cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(1).

SO ORDERED on July 5, 2005.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP 


Commissioner

	�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2004 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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